# GM 585

Submitting for consideration and confirmation to the Emergency

Measure Title: Medical Services Advisory Committee, Gubernatorial Nominee, CODY

BONILLA, for a term to expire 06-30-2019.

Report Title: Emergency Medical Services Advisory Committee

Description:

Companion:

Package:

Current Referral: CPH

Introducer(s):



### STATE OF HAWAII DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

P. O. Box 3378 Honolulu, HI 96801-3378 doh.testimony@doh.hawaii.gov

## Testimony in SUPPORT of GM 585, GM 586. GM 587, GM 588, GM 589, GM 590 NOMINEES TO THE EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES ADVISORY COMMITTEE

SENATOR ROSALYN BAKER, CHAIR
SENATE COMMITTEE ON COMMERCE, CONSUMER PROTECTION, AND HEALTH
Hearing Date: Fri, March 24, 2017 9am Room Number: 229

- 1 **Fiscal Implications:** Air travel and transportation costs to attend meetings.
- 2 **Department Testimony:** The Department of Health supports the following appointments to the
- 3 Emergency Medical Services Advisory Committee (EMSAC).
- 4 Mr. Cody Bonilla (GM 585) is a Mobile Intensive Care Technician (MICT), operations
- 5 supervisor, and injury prevention coordinator for American Medical Response (AMR) on Kauai.
- 6 He currently serves on this committee. His knowledge and expertise is an asset to EMSAC.
- 7 Mr. Eric Ishida (GM 586) is a MICT and an ambulance station supervisor for AMR on
- 8 Kauai. He has over 20 years of experience in EMS to bring to EMSAC. He has served on this
- 9 committee since 2012.
- Mr. Gerald Wright (GM 587) is a MICT and operations team leader at the Hana
- ambulance station for AMR on Maui. He has over 20 years of experience in EMS to bring to
- 12 EMSAC.
- Dr. Joseph Hew (GM 588) is a retired gastroenterologist. He worked to improve
- communications between several departments at Maui Memorial Medical Center.
- Mr. Karlson Pung (GM 589) is a MICT and the operations manager for AMR on Hawaii
- island. He has over 20 years of experience in EMS, currently serves on EMSAC, and served on
- 17 State Health Planning and Development Agency's Sub-Area Council Board. Mr. Pung plays a

- vital role in the strong working relationship between AMR and Hawaii Fire Department, the
- 2 county of Hawaii's 911 provider. His background, experiences, and contributions are an asset to
- 3 EMSAC.
- 4 Dr. Michael Hayashi (GM590) is the trauma medical director and a board certified
- 5 surgical intensivist practicing at The Queen's Medical Center. He should bring valuable
- 6 knowledge, experience, and perspectives to the committee.
- 7 Thank you for the opportunity to testify.

From: mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov

Sent: Monday, March 20, 2017 12:28 PM

**To:** CPH Testimony

**Cc:** speedy\_bailey@amr-ems.com

**Subject:** \*Submitted testimony for GM585 on Mar 24, 2017 09:00AM\*

**GM585** 

Submitted on: 3/20/2017

Testimony for CPH on Mar 24, 2017 09:00AM in Conference Room 229

Submitted By	Organization	<b>Testifier Position</b>	Present at Hearing
Speedy Bailey	Individual	Support	No

#### Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted <u>less than 24 hours prior to the hearing</u>, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

Do not reply to this email. This inbox is not monitored. For assistance please email webmaster@capitol.hawaii.gov

From: mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov
Sent: Monday, March 20, 2017 7:18 AM

**To:** CPH Testimony

**Cc:** csmorimoto@aol.com

**Subject:** \*Submitted testimony for GM585 on Mar 24, 2017 09:00AM\*

**GM585** 

Submitted on: 3/20/2017

Testimony for CPH on Mar 24, 2017 09:00AM in Conference Room 229

Submitted By	Organization	<b>Testifier Position</b>	Present at Hearing
Curt S. Morimoto	Individual	Support	No

### Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted <u>less than 24 hours prior to the hearing</u>, improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

Do not reply to this email. This inbox is not monitored. For assistance please email webmaster@capitol.hawaii.gov